

20.2.2014

A7-0010/ 001-013

AMENDMENTS 001-013

by the Committee on Legal Affairs

Report

József Szájer

A7-0010/2014

Adapting legal acts providing for the use of the regulatory procedure with scrutiny (Article 290 TFEU)

Proposal for a regulation (COM(2013)0451 – C7-0198/2013 – 2013/0218(COD))

Amendment 1

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate*** period of ***time***.

2. The power to adopt delegated acts shall be conferred on the Commission for ***a*** period of ***five years from the date of entry into force of this Regulation. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 2

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

By way of derogation from the first subparagraph, the period for objections shall be three months, which shall be extended by three months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council, with regard to delegated acts adopted pursuant to the regulations listed in points 81^{6a}, 82^{6b}, 85^{6c}, 86^{6d}, 90 to 93^{6e} of Section G, and point 95^{6f} of Section H, of the Annex.

^{6a} Regulation (EC) No 451/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2008 establishing a new statistical classification of products by activity (CPA) and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 3696/93.

^{6b} Regulation (EC) No 295/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2008 concerning structural business statistics (recast).

^{6c} Regulation (EC) No 1893/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 2006 establishing the statistical classification of economic activities NACE Revision 2 and amending Council Regulation (EEC) No 3037/90 as well as certain EC Regulations on specific statistical domains.

^{6d} Regulation (EC) No 1161/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 July 2005 on the compilation of quarterly non-financial accounts by institutional sector.

^{6e} Council Regulation (EC) No 1165/98 of 19 May 1998 concerning short-term statistics; Council Regulation (EC) No 2494/95 of 23 October 1995 concerning harmonized indices of consumer prices; Council Regulation (EEC) No 696/93 of

15 March 1993 on the statistical units for the observation and analysis of the production system in the Community; Council Regulation (EEC) No 3924/91 of 19 December 1991 on the establishment of a Community survey of industrial production.

^{6f} Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 July 2002 on the application of international accounting standards.

Justification

Owing to the highly technical and complex nature of the delegated acts in the remit of the ECON Committee, the Institutions informally agreed that the usual scrutiny period would be three months, extendable by further three months. This arrangement needs to be reflected in the current proposal.

Amendment 3

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex – Title – Footnote 1**

Text proposed by the Commission

¹ For information purposes, legal acts referring to the curtailed time limit pursuant to Article 2(6) are indicated in this Annex with *, legal acts referring to the urgency procedure pursuant to Article 3 are indicated in this Annex with ** **and** legal acts referring to the urgency procedure pursuant to Article 3 and to the curtailed time limit pursuant to Article 2(6) are indicated in this Annex with ***.

Amendment

¹ For information purposes, legal acts referring to the curtailed time limit pursuant to Article 2(6) are indicated in this Annex with *, legal acts referring to the urgency procedure pursuant to Article 3 are indicated in this Annex with **, legal acts referring to the urgency procedure pursuant to Article 3 and to the curtailed time limit pursuant to Article 2(6) are indicated in this Annex with *** **and legal acts referred to in the second subparagraph of Article 2(5) are indicated in this Annex with ****.**

Justification

See Amendment 2.

Amendment 4

Proposal for a regulation Annex – Section F – point 55

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

**55. Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006 of the
European Parliament and of the Council
of 14 June 2006 on shipments of waste** **deleted**

Justification

The Commission presented a separate proposal for a regulation amending Regulation (EC) 1013/2006 on shipments of waste (see COM(2013)0516), which, inter alia, provides for the use of delegated acts. For reasons of consistency the relevant provisions of Regulation (EC) 1013/2006 ought to be aligned in their entirety within the proposed amending regulation.

Amendment 5

Proposal for a regulation Annex – Section G – point 81

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

81. Regulation (EC) No 451/2008 of the
European Parliament and of the Council of
23 April 2008 establishing a new statistical
classification of products by activity (CPA)
and repealing Council Regulation (EEC)
No 3696/93

81. Regulation (EC) No 451/2008 of the
European Parliament and of the Council of
23 April 2008 establishing a new statistical
classification of products by activity (CPA)
and repealing Council Regulation (EEC)
No 3696/93****

Justification

See Amendment 2.

Amendment 6

Proposal for a regulation Annex – Section G – point 82

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

82. Regulation (EC) No 295/2008 of the
European Parliament and of the Council of
11 March 2008 concerning structural
business statistics (recast)

82. Regulation (EC) No 295/2008 of the
European Parliament and of the Council of
11 March 2008 concerning structural
business statistics (recast)****

Justification

See Amendment 2.

Amendment 7

Proposal for a regulation
Annex – Section G – point 85

Text proposed by the Commission

85. Regulation (EC) No 1893/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 2006 establishing the statistical classification of economic activities NACE Revision 2 and amending Council Regulation (EEC) No 3037/90 as well as certain EC Regulations on specific statistical domains

Amendment

85. Regulation (EC) No 1893/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 2006 establishing the statistical classification of economic activities NACE Revision 2 and amending Council Regulation (EEC) No 3037/90 as well as certain EC Regulations on specific statistical domains****

Justification

See Amendment 2.

Amendment 8

Proposal for a regulation
Annex – Section G – point 86

Text proposed by the Commission

86. Regulation (EC) No 1161/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 July 2005 on the compilation of quarterly non-financial accounts by institutional sector

Amendment

86. Regulation (EC) No 1161/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 July 2005 on the compilation of quarterly non-financial accounts by institutional sector****

Justification

See Amendment 2.

Amendment 9

Proposal for a regulation
Annex – Section G – point 90

Text proposed by the Commission

90. Council Regulation (EC) No 1165/98 of 19 May 1998 concerning short-term

Amendment

90. Council Regulation (EC) No 1165/98 of 19 May 1998 concerning short-term

statistics

statistics****

Justification

See Amendment 2.

Amendment 10

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex – Section G – point 91**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

91. Council Regulation (EC) No 2494/95 of 23 October 1995 concerning harmonized indices of consumer prices

91. Council Regulation (EC) No 2494/95 of 23 October 1995 concerning harmonized indices of consumer prices****

Justification

See Amendment 2.

Amendment 11

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex – Section G – point 92**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

92. Council Regulation (EEC) No 696/93 of 15 March 1993 on the statistical units for the observation and analysis of the production system in the Community

92. Council Regulation (EEC) No 696/93 of 15 March 1993 on the statistical units for the observation and analysis of the production system in the Community****

Justification

See Amendment 2.

Amendment 12

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex – Section G – point 93**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

93. Council Regulation (EEC) No 3924/91 of 19 December 1991 on the establishment of a Community survey of industrial production

93. Council Regulation (EEC) No 3924/91 of 19 December 1991 on the establishment of a Community survey of industrial production****

Justification

See Amendment 2.

Amendment 13

Proposal for a regulation
Annex – Section H – point 95

Text proposed by the Commission

95. Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 July 2002 on the application of international accounting standards

Amendment

95. Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 July 2002 on the application of international accounting standards****

Justification

See Amendment 2.